AN ORDINANCE CALLING FOR AN ELECTION IN THE CITY OF PARKVILLE, MISSOURI, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE QUALIFIED VOTERS OF SAID CITY THE QUESTION OF WHETHER TO IMPOSE A SALES TAX OF ONE-HALF OF ONE PERCENT (1/2 OF 1 PERCENT) FOR LOCAL PARKS

WHEREAS, the City of Parkville has adopted a Parks Master Plan that sets forth a long-term vision and action plan for the development and the maintenance of the park system in the community; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Master Plan includes a road map for facilities and maintaining and improving the system and operations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Parkville's Community Land and Recreation Board has identified additional facility and operation needs for local parks; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has determined that sources of revenue currently available to the City to provide appropriate funding for local park facilities and operations are inadequate; and

WHEREAS, a local parks sales tax under Section 644.032 RSMo., is available to provide funding to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Parkville desires to submit to the qualified voters of the City the proposition hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PARKVILLE, MISSOURI, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That an election is hereby ordered to be held in the City of Parkville, Missouri, at the next general municipal election on April 2, 2019, on the following question:

## Proposition P

Shall the City Parkville, Missouri, be authorized to impose a sales tax of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) for the purpose of providing funding for local parks including land, facilities and operations for the City for a period of ten (10) years?

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the form of the Notice of Election for said election, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to notify the Platte County, Missouri Board of Elections of the adoption of this ordinance no later than 5:00 p.m. on January 15, 2019, and to include in said notification all of the terms and provisions required by the Comprehensive Election Act, Chapter 115 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, as amended.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED and APPROVED this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of January 2019.

Mayor Nanette K Johnston

ATTESTED:

Melima McChegus City Clerk Melissa McChesney

## NOTICE OF ELECTION

## CITY OF PARKVILLE, MISSOURI

Notice is hereby given to the qualified voters of the City of Parkville, Missouri, that the Board of Aldermen of the City has called an election to be held in the City on April 2, 2019, commencing at 6:00 a.m. and closing at 7:00 p.m., on the question contained in the following sample ballot:

## OFFICIAL BALLOT ELECTION CITY OF PARKVILLE, MISSOURI APRIL 2, 2019

Shall the City of Parkville, Missouri, be authorized to impose a sales tax of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) for the purpose of providing funding for local parks including land, facilities and operations for the City for a period of ten (10) years?

YES

NO L
INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS: If you are in favor of the question, place an X in the box opposite "YES." If you are opposed to the question, place an X in the box opposite "NO."
The election will be held at the following polling places in the City:
PRECINCT POLLING PLACE
Parkville Presbyterian Church, 819 Main Freet
DATED:, 2019.
Platte County, Missouri Board of Elections